Change in fair value as at 31.12.17 45 -43 -18 20

Change in fair value as at 31.12.16 44 -42 -20 22

FUND UNITS
Large portions of the portfolio are priced using comparable listed companies, while smaller portions of the portfolio are listed. The
valuation of the private equity portfolio will thus be sensitive to fluctuations in global equity markets. The private equity portfolio has
an estimated beta relative to MSCI World (Net – currency hedged to NOK) of around 0.5.

Annual report 2017 Storebrand Livforsikring AS  75

Storebrand Livsforsikring Group Storebrand Livsforsikring AS

Change MSCI World Change MSCI World

(NOK million) Increase +10% Decrease - 10% Increase +10% Decrease - 10%

Change in fair value as at 31.12.17 323 -323 245 -245

Change in fair value as at 31.12.16 349 -349 263 -263

The valuation of indirect property investments will be sensitive to a change in the required rate of return and the expected future cash
flow. The indirect property investments are leveraged structures. The portfolio is leveraged 1 per cent on average.

Storebrand Livsforsikring Group Storebrand Livsforsikring AS

Change in indirect property investment Change in indirect property investment

(NOK million) + 10 % - 10 % +  10 % - 10 %

Change in fair value as at 31.12.17 19 -19 19 -19

Change in fair value as at 31.12.16 35 -35 35 -35

LOANS TO CUSTOMERS
Loans are measured at fair value. The value of these is determined by future cash flows are discounted with the corresponding swap
curve adjusted for a customer-specific credit spread.

Storebrand Livsforsikring Group Storebrand Livsforsikring AS

Change in marketspread Change in marketspread

(NOK million) Increase +10 bp Decrease - 10 bp Increase +10 bp Decrease - 10 bp

Change in fair value as at 31.12.17 -17 17

Change in fair value as at 31.12.16 -11 11

CREDIT BONDS
Securities registered as corporate bonds at level 3 are typical microfinance funds, private equity debt funds and convertible bonds.